City of Delray Beach
Master Contractor/Services Agreement for the Lime Sludge Removal and Disposal

ITB No. 2019-033 Amendment No. 2

CITY OF DELRAY BEACH
100 NW 1 AVENUE, DELRAY BEACH, FL 33444

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO
SOLICITATION NO. 2019-033
LIME SLUDGE REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL

DEV-LAND DEMOLITION & SITE, INC.



City of Delray Beach

Master Contractor/Services Agreement for the Lime Sludge Removal and Disposal
ITB No. 2019-033 Amendment No. 2

CITY OF DELRAY BEACH
AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO
PURCHASE OF ROAD CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 2 to Lime Sludge Removal and Disposal dated October 15,
2019, by and between City of Delray Beach, a municipal corporation of the State of Florida
(hereinafter referred to as “City”), and Dev-Land Demolition & Site, Inc. (hereinafter referred to
as “Contractor” a Florida corporation authorized to do business in the State of Florida, is entered

into this  day of , 20 .

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, on October 15, 2019, the City entered into a three (3) year agreement with
Contractor with the option to renew for two (2) additional one-year terms for lime sludge removal and
disposal (hereinafter referred to as the “Agreement”); and

WHEREAS, on August 16, 2022, the City exercised its first renewal, extending the
Agreement through October 14, 2023; and

WHEREAS, on August 16, 2022, the City approved the First Amendment to the Agreement
approving a price adjustment and contract increase effective October 15, 2022; and

WHEREAS, on August 31, 2023, the City exercised its second renewal, extending the
Agreement through October 14, 2024; and

WHEREAS, the City requires excavation and stockpiling of lime sludge for loading and
disposal; and

WHEREAS, City Solicitation 2019-033, Section 1, Special Terms, Article 19, of the City
allows the City to add similar services to the awarded Contractor if the City determines that the
Contractor has provided a fair and reasonable quote; and

WHERES, Contractor agrees to provide excavation and stockpiling of lime sludge for
loading and disposal; and

WHEREAS, the City desires to add the additional services to the Agreement based on the
Contractor’s Proposal attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, which has been determined by the Utilities

Department to be fair and reasonable; and

WHEREAS, the additional services will increase the current contract value by approximately
$64,000.00 to a new estimated contract value of $2,242,000.00; and

WHEREAS, Contractor agrees to continue to provide services to City in accordance with the
terms and conditions of the Agreement.

City of Delray Beach 2
Lime Sludge Removal and Disposai Services

Amendment No. 2



City of Delray Beach

Master Contractor/Services Agreement for the Lime Sludge Removal and Disposal
ITB No. 2019-033 Amendment No. 2

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises contained herein and other
good and valuable consideration of which the parties hereto acknowledge, the parties agree as
follows:

1. The above recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein.

2. This Amendment No. 2 provides for excavation and stockpiling of lime sludge for loading and
disposal.

3. The lagoon excavation price proposal is added to the Agreement as Exhibit “B”, Pricing
Proposal, attached hereto.

4. Except as provided herein, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force
and effect and are hereby confirmed. The Agreement and this Amendment No. 1 represent the
entire understanding between the parties on the issues contained herein, either written or oral,

and may only be amended by written instrument signed by both parties.

City of Delray Beach 3
Lime Sludge Removal and Disposal Services
Amendment No. 2



City of Delray Beach

Master Contractor/Services Agreement for the Lime Sludge Removal and Disposal
ITB No. 2019-033 Amendment No. 2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City and Contractor hereto have executed this
Amendment as of the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: CITY OF DELRAY BEACH

BY:
Katerr1 Johnson, City Clerk Shelly Petrolia, Mayor

Approved as to form for legal sufficiency:

Lynn Gelin, City Attorney
DEV-LAND DEMOLITION & SITE,
INC.
(SEAL)
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF PALM BEACH
The toregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [¥ physical presence
or [ gn]'e notarization, this }_ﬂ'_& day of JOwuail/ , 204§y by
(Zkﬁ{ (name of perso), as g MEA ﬁ;e of

(name of party on behalf of whom instrument was

3 ‘ f * Bl e ' -
Y -Lou L Te
- /] : .L.“ i ; _ A—ihl

authority) for
executed).

Personally known __ OR Produced Identifications””

Type of Identification Produced _JZ 17—~

4 ¢

' ublic — State of Florida

City of Delray Beach
L.ime Sludge Removal and Disposal Services

Amendment No. 2




City of Delray Beach
Master Contractor/Services Agreement for the Lime Sludge Removal and Disposal

ITB No. 2019-033 Amendment No. 2

EXHIBIT A
SOLICITATION NO. 2019-033

FEE SCHEDULE
Dev-Land Demolition & Site, Inc.
11240 Brandywine Lake Way Phone: (561) 585-6370 Boynton
Beach, Fl. 33473 Fax: (561) 732-0106

PROPOSAL
TO: City of Delray Beach Project: Sludge Pond Excavation

100 NW 1% Ave. Water Treatment Plant

Delray Beach, Fl. 33444

The following proposal is submitted for your review and acceptance and consists of:

A.) EXCAVATION OF LAGOON AND STOCKPILE OF MATERIAL. INCLUDES

EQUIPMENT (Loader and long stick excavator) WITH OPERATORS. LUMP SUM
COST EACH TIME LAGOON NEEDS EXCAVATION IS $32,000.00.

B.) EXCAVATION AS INDICATED IN LINE ITEM “A” FROM DATE OF PROPOSAL
THROUGH CONTRACT COMPLETION OF 10-14-24 FOR THE SUM OF $64.,000.00.

TOTAL ESTIMATED PROPOSAL.: $64,000.00
Submitted December 21, 2023 by:

Corl Devesns

Carl Deveaux
President

Accepted by:
Date:

City of Delray Beach 5

Lime Sludge Removal and Disposal Services
Amendment No. 2



